• Shareholder loan: In October 2021 an additional EUR 16,500 thousand shareholder loan was provided by Østensjø

Wind AS and Wilhelmsen New Energy AS to the Company in order to pay upcoming instalments for C-416, C-491

and C-490. The shareholder loan as well as interest on this shareholder loan is planned to be repaid by proceeds

from the Offering.

• Share capital increase: The Company was in November 2021 converted into a public limited liability company

(ASA), and increased its share capital from NOK 101,000 to NOK 3,300,000 through conversion of shareholder loan

in the amount of EUR 27,00038 thousand to equity by an increase in par value of the Shares.

Other than this, there has been no material changes to the Group’s capitalisation and net financial indebtedness since 30

September 2021.

The information presented below should be read in conjunction with the other parts of this Prospectus, in particular

Section 9 "Selected Financial and Operating Information", Section 10 "Operating and Financial Review", and the Company's

Financial Statements and the notes related thereto included in Appendix A—Financial Statements to this Prospectus.

8.1 Capitalisation

EUR 000’

As of

30 September 2021

(unaudited)

 Actual Adjustment As Adjusted

Total current liabilities(3) .....  37 009 -10 500 26 509

—Guaranteed(2) .....  -

—Secured(1) .....  6 322  6 322

—Unguaranteed/unsecured (3) .....  30 687 -10 500 20 187

Total non-current liabilities .....  101 359  101 359

—Guaranteed(2) .....  24 886  24 886

—Secured(1) .....  76 473  76 473

—Unguaranteed/unsecured .....  -

Total liabilities (A) .....  138 368 -10 500 127 868

Shareholders’ equity

—Share capital(4) .....  9 622 631

37 Based on exchange rate GBP/EUR at 1.18.
38 Based on exchange rate EUR/NOK 9.792

51

—Legal reserves .....  -

—Other reserves(5) .....  66 157 110 530 176 687

Total equity (B) .....  66 166 111 152 177 318

Total capitalization (A)+(B) .....  204 533 100 652 305 186

__________

(1) Secured debt in Edda Wind group consists of long-term interest-bearing debt secured in the Group’s tangible fixed assets

and stocks.

(2) Guaranteed debt in Edda Wind I AS amounts to EUR 24,886 thousand and is guaranteed by Edda Wind ASA and JØDY.

(3) Shareholders loan EUR 27,000 thousand converted to equity and new shareholders loan EUR 16,500 thousand drawn.

(4) The adjustment39 amount includes new share capital NOK 3,199 thousand related to the conversion of Shareholder loan

(see note 3 above). The number of shares is increased from 1,000 Shares with nominal value NOK 3,300 per share to 33